
The Sierra Leone Gazette
Published by Authority

Vol. CXLIV Thurday, 22nd August, 2013 No. 41

CONTENTS
G.N. Page
159 Public Service Notices ... ... 277-278

155 
141­
147 Declaration of vacant posts ... 278

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE, GENDER AND 
CHILDREN’S AFFAIRS (SOCIAL WELFARE DIVISION) 

156- Appointment of Registrars of Muslim
Marriages and Divorces ... ... 278

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

160­
161 Supplementary List of Containers, 

Vehicles and Loosed Cargo 
at the Queen Elizabeth II Quay... 279-284

G . N . Page
ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

162- Statement of Fiscal Operations 
(Consilidated Fund for the quarter 
ended 30th June, 2013 ... 285-287

NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC)

157 Declaration of dates for the Parliamentary
Bye-Election in Constituency 01 
Kailahun District and Local Council 
Bye-Election in Ward 229 in 
Tonkolili District... ... ... 288

158 Key dates for Bye-Election in
Constituency 01 and Ward 229

Scheduled for 28th September, 2013 288

Freetown. 22nd August, 2013

Govt. Notice No. 159

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Sesay, Ibrahim, Assistant Accountant, 1.4.10.

Civil Service Training College
Browne, Wilhemina N., Higher Executive Officer, 1.6.13.
Turay, Haja S., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.12.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Yovuwa, Margaret N., Executive Officer, 2.1.13. 
Lewis, Eleanor, Third Grade Clerk, 1.3.06.

Government Printing Department
Sho-Sawyer, Diana, Bookbinding Assistant Grade II & 
III, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Kadiatu I., Bookbinding Assistant Grade II & 
III, 1.6.13.
Conteh, Samuel, Cleaner, 1.6.13.

Turay, Samuel, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Tamba T., Technical Staff Grade II & III, 1.6.13. 
Kamara, Emmanuel A., Technician, 1.6.13.

Human Resource Management Office
Jusu, Donald B., Human Resource Manager, 1.7.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation
Lamin, Sam K., Porter, 2.4.12.
Nyorkor, Denis F., Laboratory Assistant, 4.10.12.
Mustapha, Mohamed S., Pharmacy Technician, 4.10.12. 
Turay, Abdul Karim, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.12. 
Fofanah, Hawanatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tejan, Maseray I., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kallon, Miatta, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatu M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Amara, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE 
Annual Subscription:-Inland-Le350,000.00, Overseas-Le2,750,000.00

To be purchased from the Government Bookshop, Wallace Johnson Street, Freetown.Price:-Le5,000.00 G.P. 0/158/13/1,200/8.13.



278 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Bangura, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.6.12.
Koroma, Memunatu Y., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kpenyor, Bockarie M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Brima, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Alusine S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Jalloh, Fatmata S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Saidu P., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Senesie Mustapha, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 20.6.12.
Mye-Kamara, Theresa, State Certified Midwife, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs
Mansaray, Sallieu B., Driver, 30.5.12.
Kalokoh, Alhajie S. I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Augustine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sandy, Edmond, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Fofanah, Mohamed, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Fofanah, Mohamed, Messenger, 1.6.13.

Immigration Department
Kamara, Mameh, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Rashidatu, Border Patrol Assistant, 29.3.13.
Tarawally, Al-Hassan, Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development 
Samura, Osman, Administrative Officer, 13.4.12.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources 
Kamara, Sorie, Messenger, 12.9.12.

Office of the President
Yilloh, Abdul Karim, Cleaner, 1.5.13, 
Mansaray, Balla, Driver, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Adama, Gardener, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs 
Kanu, Manso, Driver, 14.11.12.

Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender and Children’s Affairs
Rogers, Harold M., Social Development Worker, 4.3.13.

Ministry of Water Resources
Juanah, Mohamed S. E., Head of Water Resources,
1.7.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security

Lasayo, Kandeh F., Agriculture Instructor Grade 2, 
retired on pension, 14.12.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation
Abdulai, Festus M., Pharmacy Technician, retired on 
pension, 14.8.12.
Kamara, Umaru A., Pharmacy Technician/Dispenser, 
retired on pension, 20.12.12.
Mansaray, Isata, Nursing Aide, retired on pension, 
28.2.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Community Development 
Banya, George G., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 17.6.13.

Declaration of Vacant Posts

Govt. Notice No. 155 PIN Code 155839

Kamara, Aminata, Second Class Woman Prison Officer, 
in the Prisons Department, having been absent from 
duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 25th 
June, 2011 is held to have vacated her post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 141 PIN Code 101311

Moija, Banya, Assistant Accountant in the Accountant 
Genaral’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 3rd June, 
2009 she is deemed to have vacated her post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 142 PIN Code 120983

Kamara, Mariatu, Assistant Accountant in the Accountant 
Genaral’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 21st 
August, 2009 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 143 PIN Code 101224

Kanu, Charles A., Assistant Stock Verifier in the 
Accountant General’s Department, having been absent 
from duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 
15th October, 2008 he is deemed to have vacated his 
post with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 144 PIN Code 156519

Kallon, Mohamed Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th May, 
2013 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 145 PIN Code 155582

Wright, Marina M., Second Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 24th 
January, 2011 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 146 PIN Code 156265

Koroma, Alie, Third Class Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th January, he 
is deemed to have vacated his post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. 147 PIN Code 155661

Beoku-Betts, Christiana, Third Class Prison Officer in 
the Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 22nd 
March, 2013 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE, GENDER AND 
CHILDREN’S AFFAIRS 

(SOCIAL WELFARE DIVISION)
Govt. Notice No. 156 MSW/CD/ADM/12/2

It is hereby notified that in accordance with the 
provision of section 5 of the Muslim Marriages Act (Cap. 
96), the undermentioned persons have been appointed 
as Registrars of Muslim Marriages and Divorces for ABU 
ZARR AL-GHAFAARY MUSLIM JAMAAT, Old Railway 
Line, Yams Farm, Freetown, Sierra Leone.

1. Sheik Vandy Sheriff - Chief Imam

2. Sheik Yoro Barrie - Second Imam

3 . Malik Bah - Chairman

Dated at Freetown this 5th day of August, in the year 
Two Thousand and Thirteen.

moijue kaikai, 
Minister of Social Welfare, 

Gender and Children’s Affairs.



22nd August, 2013 sierra leone gazette 279

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Govt. Notice No. 160

NATIONAL REVENUE AUTHORITY
(Customs and Excise Department)

SUPPLEMENTARY LIST OF CONTAINERS, VEHICLES AND LOOSED CARGOES 
AT THE QUEEN ELIZABETH II QUAY

Drilling
Equipment

No. Conts No. Size Vessel Date In Consignee Address Description

1. PONU 025788-5 20 Mario ‘A’ 29/10/2011 Tonkolili Iron Ore 154 Wilkinson
Road

Portable Comp­
resores

2. MSCU 714637-5 40 MSC India 12/11/2011 Tonkolili Iron Ore 154 Wilkinson 
Rd. 975 Pkgs Pre­

Fabricated
Houses

3. MRKU 239397-6 “ Mario ‘A’ 9/12/2011 Mohamed O. Kamara 
Enterprises

9 Sackville Street
Freetown

General
Merchandise

4. GCNU 104668-9 20 Thor Pioneer 17/12/2011 Sierra Gem Mining
Service

16 Soldier Street 33x25 Drums
Oxidizing
Liquid

5. MRKU 071176-4 40 Cecilie Marsk 26/12/2011 Tonkolili Iron Ore 154 Wilkinson Rd. Equipment
Camp Perimeter

6. NONU 254335-1 20 Novia 4/1/2012 DHL Global
International (SL)

30 Main Motor
Rd. Freetown Equipment for 

Mining

7. GCNU 213103-3 “ “ 18/1/2012 Not Seen “ “

8. TCLU 559214-8 40 Mario ‘A’ 20/1/2012 Osman Jalloh 57 Wilkinson Rd. 171 Pkgs 
(Personal Effect)

9. CWLU 224274-0 20 “ 3/2/2012 Not Seen “ “

10. XXXX 324855-8 20 Saf. Taraba 20/2/2012 China Civil Engineer
(SL)

54 Beach Rd.
Lumley

P. Effect/
Bentonite

11. MSKU 580602-0 20 Saf. Taraba 3/5/2012 Sheku Augustine New England Not Seen

12. TGHU 890036-7 40 Olivia 10/5/2012 Foday Kanned 1 Aberdeen Rd.
Wilberforce

P/Effect

13. MSCU 873627-3 40 Msc Shirley 14/5/2012 Mohamed Abdul
Aziz

10 Sharon St. P./Effect and
Vehicles

14. GCNU 300020-2 20 Grande
Cameroon

18/5/2012 Not Seen Not Seen Not Seen

15. ECMU 930666-3 40 San Fernando 25/5/2012 Ishmail Sesay 7 Upper Eston St. P./Effect and 
Vehicles

16. MRKU 239282-0 40 Saf. Taraba 31/5/2012 Rabiatu Deen 38 Bai Burah Rd. Autos/Personal
Effect

17. IPXU 329391-5 20 San Fernando 1/6/2012 Ambassa Idrissa
M. Funna

26 Nelson Lana
Tengbeh Town

Personal Effect

18. MSKU 014174-5 40 Saf. Sanaga 7/6/2012 Grant Terra Co. Ltd. 75 Kissy Rd.
Freetown

1 Pkg Used 
Drilling

Equipment

19. MSKU 842963-5 “ “ “ Grant Terra Co. Ltd. 75 Kissy Rd.
Freetown

1 Pkg Used 
Drilling

Equipment

20. CMAU 104254-0 20 Delmas 19/6/2012 Allah Tanitum Clinic 96 Myers Rd.
Kabala

Used
Humanitarian
Goods

21. MSKU 990389-9 40 Taasingle Maersk 22/6/201 Grant Terra Co. Ltd. 25 Kissy Rd. One Used



280 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

No. Conts No. Size Vessel Date In Consignee Address Description

22. PONU 188663-0 40 Saf. Taraba 27/6/2012 Not Seen Not Seen Not Seen

23. TGHU 952976-0 40 Queen of Luck 29/6/2012 Alex Bangura Campaign for
Equality

Mini Buses

24. PONU 194715-0 40 Saf. Sanaga 4/7/2012 Grant Terra Co. Ltd. 75 Kisssy Rd.
Freetown

1 Pkg Used
Drilling
Equipment

25. SCZU 561633-0 “ “ “ Boart Long Year/
SL Yada Williams
& Ass.

7 Walpole Street 
Freetown.

1 Unit Mining 
Machinery

26. MSKU 761494-2 20 Clales Maersk 16/7/2012 Afroaz International 
SL. Ltd.

“ 440 Bags Wheat

27. MSCU 162155-0 “ Msc Grace 21/7/2012 Ibrahim Moshen & Sons 11 Sani
Abacha St.

1000 Bags Sugar

28. ACLU 276336-1 “ Rep Di Roma 22/7/2012 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce
St. Freetown

Bag Rice

29. XXXX 221093-0 “ “ 27/7/2012 Not Seen Not Seen Not Seen

30. MEDU 154144-5 “ Msc Grace 20/7/2012 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce
St. Freetown

540 Bags Sugar

31. MSCU 922192-4 40 Msc Grace 29/8/2012 Golden Hope
Inicatives SL

Daniel Amadu Medical
Pharmacitical

32. AMFU 861433-3 40 “ “ “ Not Seen “

33. MEDU 712150-0 40 “ “ “ Dennis Sorie “

34. GESU 489299-6 “ Saf. Sanaga 1/8/2012 Grant Terra Co. Ltd.
Freetown

75 Kissy Rd. 1 Unit Used
Drilling
Equipment

35. MRKU 035007-0 40 Taasingle Maersk 18/8/2012 Rushian Standards 12 Lumley 
Rd. Off Spur 
Road

460 Wheat
Flour

36. IPXU 384716-0 20 Msc Grace 29/8/2012 Fofana Building 
and Construction 
Ent.

Railway Line 
Bo

360 Pkgs
Shovels

37. XXXX 314291-8 “ Saf Bandama 28/9/2012 DHL Global
International (SL)

30 Main 
Motor Rd. 
Freetown

57 Pkgs
Assorted Goods

38. GCNU 464338-0 “ Msc Anna 24/9/2012 SL Shipping
Agency

67 Wellinton
Street

Toyota 4 Runner

39. ATLA 025049-1 20 “ “ Tonkolili Iron Ore 154 Wilkinson
Rd. Freetown

Bucker for
Caterpiller

40. TRIU 052626-1 40 San Francisco “ Addax Bioenergy 4 Liverpool St. Boiler Casing

41. BCHU 408996-1 “ “ “ C. I. R. Dev. SL 6 Kinghaman Rd. 429 Pkgs
Assorted Goods

42. ECMU 171361-5 40 San Francisco 30/7/2011 Bee Free Ltd. 14 Barracks Rd. Demijars Bottle

43. CAXU 668862-0 20 “ “ M/S Universal
Beverages

Wellinton
Industrial
Estate

Food Flavour &
Spears

44. XXXX 928373-5 40 Msc Grace 14/9/2012 Greenstone
Mineral S/L

8 Pademba Rd. Used Civil
Helicopter



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 281

No. Conts No. Size Vessel Date In Consignee Address Description

45. MSCU 020956-9 40 “ “ Golden Hope
Inciatives

Deep Water 12 Pkgs Medicine
Quay

46. MRKU 068709-8 40 Saf Bandama 30/8/2012 Russian Standards 20 Lumley Rd. 460 Bags Wheat
Flour

47. MSKU 662886-0 40 “ “ “ “ “

48. FRGU 120080-9 40 Grade Amburgo 24/9/2012 Tonkolili Iron Ore 154 Wilkinson Rd. CAT Hydrulic 
Shovel

49. FRGU 120122-0 40 “ “ “ “ “

50. FRGU 120286-4 40 “ “ “ “ “

51. TCLU 858175-9 40 Grande Benin 19/10/2012 Ibrahim S. 17 Percival St. 1150 Pcs Used

Koroma (S. S.
Investment)

Freetown Tyres

52. TGHU 889552-7 40 Gueen of Luck 19/11/2012 “ 56 Mabaruka
Highway

134 PVC Pipes

53. WFHU 115217-8 20 “ “ Alhaji Umaru
Timbo

4 Jalloh Drive
Fonima / Goderich

Vehicle/ Personal 
Effect

54. CAUX 978346-7 “ “ “ “ “ “

55. MAEU 347596-4 “ “ “ “ “ “

56. MAEU 402771-1 “ “ “ “ 4 Liverpool St. “

57. MSKU 133212-9 20 Gueen of Luck 19/11/2012 Attchu Mining (SL) 
Ltd.

Wellinton St. Personal Effect

58. FCIU 240556-4 20 Grande America 23/11/2012 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce
St.

Bagged Sugar

59. GCNU 110159-6 “ “ “ “ “ “

60. GCNU 118223-7 “ “ “ “ “ “

61. NECU 001125-8 20 “ “ Nectar Group Ltd. C/O James
Sonie John 

Freetown

1 Pkg and 
Hopper

62. NECU 001126-3 “ “ “ “ “ “

63. NECU 001127-9 “ “ “ “ “ “

64. NECU 001128-4 “ “ “ “ “ “

65. NECU 002022-3 “ “ “ “ “ “

66. MEDU 197682-8 20 Msc Anna 9/11/2012 Bank PHB 3 Rawdon St.
Freetown

15 Bundle
Reinforcement
Bars

67. MEDU 830626-0 40 “ “ Africa Raiway & 
Port Services

Freetown 56 Pkgs Good 
Year Tyres

68. MSCU 944105-0 “ “ “ “ “ 38 Pkgs Good 
Year Tyres



282 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

No. Conts No. Size Vessel Date In Consignee Address Description

69. SCZU 763077-0 20 “ “ “ “ 28 Pkgs Good 
Year Tyres

70. TGHU 840662-6 40 “ “ Desmond A. K.
Conteh

M. M. C. E. T.
Freetown

268 Pkgs
Personal Effects

71. AMFU 497073-7 40 Hansa Catalina 27/11/2012 Addax Bioenergy 6 Middle
Hill Station

Machinery and
Equipment

72. MSKU 149944-0 “ Saf Taraba 4/12/2012 Alimamy Mansaray 22 Williams St.
Portee

Vehicle/
Personal Effect

73. TCKU 942552-1 “ GR. Argentina 29/12/2012 Sarah Zoronkong 43 Kijowa St.
Off Ngalu

Rd. Bo

Vehicle/
Personal Effect

74. MRKU 688407-3 20 Saf Sanaga 31/12/2012 Not Stated Freetown Not Stated

75. MRKU 729849-9 “ “ “ “ “ “

76. DVRU 152000-0 “ San Felipe 8/12/2012 Paul M. Dumbuya 66 Bass St. Personal Effect

77. TRLU 546872-7 40 “ “ “ “ “

78. NONU 301541-0 20 “ “ Ashtar Marine Agency Cline Town Mine Drilling 
Equipment

79. TCNU 733146-0 40 Gitte 7/1/2012 Rooney Shaun Guase Penesular Rd.
Adonkia

398 Kgs House
Hold Goods

80. TRLU 913430-6 20 “ “ Freetown Terminal 
Ltd.

Deep Water Quay
Cline Town

7 New Tires 
Triangle

81. CRXU 129807-4 20 Safmarine Teraba 12/2/2013 Besto Trading 39 Old Rd.
Wellinton
Freetown

Common Salt 
25kg in HDPE 
Bags

82. MRKU 651964-0 20 “ “ “ “ “

83. MSKU 301066-7 20 “ “ “ “ “

84. MSKU 305738-7 20 “ “ “ “ “

85. MSKU 377587-2 20 “ “ Freetown Building
Material

21 Ecowas St. Ceramic Glazed
Floor Tiles

86. PONU O51951-6 20 “ “ Besto Trading 39 Old Road
Wellinton
Freetown

Common Salt

25kg in HDPE
Bags

87. PONU 071035-3 20 - - - - -
88. PONU 209017-0 20 - - - - -
89. ECMU 454279-5 40 Dorikos 18/2/2013 Tonkolili Iron ore 154 Wilkinson

Road
140 Pcs Light­
ing Tower and 
Spares

90. MRKU 752358-4 20 - - - - -
91. Tolu 477449-7 40 M. S. C. Grace 22/2/2013 African Minerals 154 Wilkinson

Road 69 Pkgs HDPE 
Pipes and Fitt­
ings

92. CAXU 603786-5 20 Grande America 24/2/2013 Mantrac SL Ltd. 6-8 Blackhall 
Road

80 Drums Cat
Deo Lubricating 
Oil

93. GCNU 124348-2 20 Grande Francia 2/3/2013 S. L. Brewery PO Box 721



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 283

No. Conts No. Size Vessel Date In Consignee Address Description

94. MRKU 784606-2 20 Taasinge Maersk 4/3/2013 Guma Valley Water 
Company Lamina Sankoh St Bags Malt Crop

95. MRKU 924402-2 20 do. do. Sierra Leone Ports Queen Elizabeth Weirs, Sluices
Authority II Quay Lock-Gate 

Lubricating 
ect.

96. GLDU 552829-1 20 Cecilie Marsk 7/3/2013 Mantrac Sierra Leone 6-8 Blackhall 80 Drums Harm-
Ltd. Road less Lubricating 

Oil
97. MRKU 381658-4 40 do. do. Umaru Mac Kamara 1 Percival Lane 

Freetown Personal Effect
98. MRKU 812719-2 20 do. do. Mantrac Sierra Leone 6-8 Blackhall 80 Drums Harm-

Ltd. Road less Lubricating 
Oil

99. MSKU 284176-9 20 Safmarine 26/3/2013 Sea and Land Deep Water Quay Marchinery and
Bandana Service Ltd. Cline Town Equipment

100. MRKU 751858-0 20 do. do. Man La Rose 44 Goderich St. 824 Ctns Til $
Enterprise F/T S. L. House Hold Items

101. PONU 816153-7 40 do. do. African Railway and 154 Wilkinson 14 PCS HDPE
Port Services Road F/T Sheet 1.50mm

Smooth
102. NONU 362561-9 20 SAWAS DEE 30/3/2013 Baomahun Gold Ltd 58 Charles St. 7 Skids 459

JAKARTA Cluff S. L. S. L. Loose $ 1 Cont.
Drill Equip.

103. INKU 658897-4 40 M. S. C. Grace 14/3/2013 Buobacar Dialo 51 Wilkinson Rd. 4 Vehicles

104. TRLU 816162-8 40 Dorikos 16/3/2013 Tonkolili Iron Ore No. Address Mining Equip­
ment

105. MRKU 820655-8 40 Safmarine
Sanaga 18/3/2013 Barba Ibrahim Turay 7 Sani Abacha Non Alcoholic

Street Drink
106. MSKU 859614-2 40 do. do. do. do. do.
107. MSKU 036841-0 40 Safmarine

Bandama 26/3/2013 African Railway and 154 Wilkinson 14 Rolls HDPE
Port Services Road Freetown Sheet

108. GATU 836363-4 40 Safmarine
Taraba 2/4/2013 Samuel Mansaray 12 Fergusson Lane 3 Vehicle and

F/T Personal effect

109. MRKU 339406-7 40 Safmarine Taraba 2/4/2013 Samuel Mansaray 12 Fergusson Lane 3 Vehicle and
F/T Personal effect

110. PONU 174484-6 40 do. do. Westland 
Conservation 
S. L. W. C. P.

Youyi Building 2 Toyota Vehicles

111. TRLU 641705-1 40 do. do. SCOFIN Agriculture
Company 7 Aberdeen Beach 10 Colis Sodzicf

Road 12. 1023 A
112. TRLU 696038-8 40 do. do. do. do. 5 Colis’’
113. TRLU 696077-3 40 do. do. do. do. 4 Colis’’
114. TRLU 696588-3 40 do. do. do. do. 5 Colis’’
115. MSKU 766360-5 40 Safmarin

Taraba 2/4/2013 Selina Enterprises Selina
Enterprise LTD.
F/T S. L. Drums Ethyl 

Alcohol
116. MSKU 346435-6 20 do. do. do. do. do.
117. MSKU 385574-6 20 do. do. do. do. do.
118. POCU 045737-0 20 do. do. do. do. do.
119. PONU 028234-2 20 do. do. do. do. do.
120. TCKU 230038-0 20 do. do. do. do. do.
121. CAIU 291987-9 20 M. S. C. Ronit 6/4/2013 Scofin Agriculture 7 Aberdeen Building

Company Beach Road Materials
122. TRLU 533620-6 40 GITTE 10/9/2012 Amina’s Community 1 Bangura 17 Pieces

Health Center Drive, Angola donated Medical
Town, F/T. Equipment

123. ACLU 9641513 40 Grand Garbon 29/9/12 Afcon LTD 29 Beach Road Vehicle
124. MSKU 594666-0 20 Safsanga 1/8/12 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce St. Cotton Bags
125. MRKU 821181-0 20 Safsanga 1/8/12 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce St. Cotton Bags
126. MSKU 710015-7 20 Safsanga 1/8/12 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce St. Cotton Bags
127. MSKU 424764-8 20 Safsanga 1/8/12 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce St. Cotton Bags124.
128. MSKU 780344-2 20 Mskwind Hoek 7/8/12 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce St. Wheat Flour
129. MRKU 774748-1 20 Mskwind Hoek 7/8/12 Commodity Trading 3 Wallance Johnson

St. White Rice
130. DAVU 215344-0 20 Mskwind Hoek 7/8/12 Saad Group Ltd. 17 Wilberforce St. Wheat Flour
131. YMLU 802769-7 20 Grande Gunossaires23/3/12 SLSA Freetown Equipment



284 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Govt. Notice No. 161

Palmas Tombo

No. Type of

Vessele

Date of

Arrival

Vehiclels

Model

Chassis Numbers Names of

Consignee Address

1. Maersk Windhoek 4/8/2012 Toyota Carina SB164 ABK10E089938 C and A 106 Kissy Rd.

International Freetown S/L

2. CSAV RIO AYSEN 8/8/2012 Daihatsu Sirion JOAM1005000601714 Abdul Karim Kanu Freetown S/L

3. MSC Grace 9/8/2012 Jeep LRO 1J4GZ58Y6RC18096 Amadu Barrie 27 Regent Street

Freetown

4. Taasinge Maersk 11/8/2012 Nissan Serena VSKEBAC2340120840 Rockel P. 15 Macdonald

Exursion Shipping Company Street Freetown

5. Grande Amburgo 24/9/2012 Renault Laguna VFIB56TKE15728485 Calvin P. M.

Company Freetown S/L

6. Hansa Catalina 13/11/2012 Pontiac GP Prix 1G2NE52F12C184375 Jeneba Bachicca 5 Maneh Street, Bo

7. Hansa Catalina 13/11/2012 Ford Taurus 1FAFPP53U9XG180779 Jeneba Bachicca 5 Maneh Street, Bo

8. CSAV RIO Malleco 5/12/2012 Lancia Kappa ZLA83800002056953 Santigi Bangura Freetown S/L

9. CSAV RIO Malleco 5/12/2012 Mazda 626 JMZGD146201541245 Santigi Bangura Freetown S/L

10. Grande Togo 12/12/2012 Volkwagen LT WV2ZZZ28ZMHO14183 Sorie Conteh Freetown S/L

11. Grande Morroco 22/1/2013 Nissan Vannete VSKMEVC23U0935171 Abdul Gadiru 7 Pademba R/D

Barrie

12. Silver SKY 11/1/2013 Renault Espace VF8JE0A0518183429 Pa Issa Freetown S/L

13. Grande America 24/2/2013 Caterpillar D6C

Bulldozer 83A534 S/L Exploration and

Mining Co. 4 OAU Villa Hill

Station

14. Grande America 24/2/2013 Land Rover

discovery SALLJGMF8VA728954 Emmanuel Kanu 24 Bathurst Street

Freetown

15. Queen of Luck 4/3/2013 Mercedezs Benz WDB20102220014351 Ishmael Kamara 16 Thunder Hill

190 Road Freetown.

16. SAF. Taraba 8/3/2013 Land Rover SALIY124XTA515145 Mariatu Turay 23 Williams Street

17. Grande San Paolo 10/3/2013 Honda CRV 106802 Sylvester Spur Loop, Freetown

Massaquoi S/L

18. Dorikos 11/3/2013 Nissan Pathfinder JN8DR07Y01W524982 Mohamed 6 Banana Road,

Kalokoh Makeni

19. Grande Senegal 3/4/2013 Mercedes

Benz 300 WDB124061B954227 Nas Carew Pademba Road

20. Grande Senegal 3/4/2013 Ford Ranger 6FPPXXMJ2PCE56058 Lion Heart 25 Barrack’s Road

Foundation Murray Town

21. MSC Ronit 2/4/2013 Nissan JN8HD175PW129100 James A. Kamara 1 James Drive Las

Pathfinder Palmas Tombo

22. MSC Ronit 2/4/2013 Honda Odyssey 2HKRL1856XH518972 James A. Kamara 1 James Drive Las



22nd August, 2013 sierra leone gazette 285

ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

Govt. Notice No. 162

PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with Section 54(2b) of the Government Budgeting and Accountability Act, 2005 a Statement of 
Receipts into and the Payments out of the Consolidated Fund for the quarter ended June 2013 as compared with 
Budgetary Estimates for the year is hereby published.

STATEMENT OF FISCAL OPERATIONS (CONSOLIDATED FUND)
for the quarter ended 30th June, 2013

Budget for the year Actuals

Jan 13-Dec 13 April 13 May 13 June-13 Total

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m Le’m

Domestic Revenue Collection
Income Tax 809,645 86,441 57,320 80,748 224,508
Customs and Excise 437,006 33,377 44,822 48,271 126,471
Goods and Services Tax 513,004 32,221 47, 103 40,929 120,253
Mineral Resources 189,000 34,395 21,485 22,613 78,493

Fisheries 6,430 800 687 - 1,486
Other Departments 70,152 19, 172 3,867 3,613 26,652
Road User Charges and Vehicle
Licences 40,839 10,577 - - 10,577

Total Domestic Revenue 2,066,076 216,983 175,284 196,175 588,441

Grants Receipts (Direct Grant
Budgetary Support)
HIPC Debt Relief Assistance - - - - -
Global Fund Salary Support 32,583 - - - -
Other Grants Received- External Donors 164,148 - - - -
Other Projects (Peace Building) - - - - -
MDRI Relief Transfers - - - - -
Strategic Petroleum Revenue - - - - -

Total Grant Receipts 196,731 - - - -

Total Receipts 2,262,807 216,983 175,284 196,175 588,441



286 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Budget for the year Actuals

Jan 13-Dec 13 April 13 May 13 June-13 Total

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m Le’m

OPERATING EXPENSES

Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 999,093 96,377 58,684 71,880 226,941

Non-Salary, Non-Interest Recurrent
Expenditure 660,576 78,220 62,476 46,213 186,910

o/w National Revenue Authority 51,644 21,590 - - 21,590
Grants to Educational Institutions 109,930 8,000 - - 8,000

Transfer to Road Fund 40,839 10,577 - - 10,577
Transfers to Local Councils 80,000 - 17,730 23,679 41,409

Domestic Development Expenditures 387,637 10,059 25,508 29,411 64,978

Total Operating Expenses 2,047,306 184,656 146,668 147,505 478,829

Net Cashflows from Operating
Activities 215,501 32,327 28,616 48,670 109,612

Finance Costs (344,773) (21,610) (24,674) (30,965) (77,248
Domestic Interest (303,999) (21,349) (22,666) (28,366) (72,381)
Foreign Interest (40,774) (261) (2,007) (2,599 (4,868)
Arrears Payments (8,029) (1,214) (262) (673) (2,149)
Domestic Suppliers (6,615) - - - -
Wages Arrears (1,414) (847) (262) (643) (1,752)
Parastatal Arrears - - - - -
Project Arrears - (368) (0) (30) (398)
Contingency Expenditure (5,000) - - - -
Cheques payable - (1,130) 36,226 (14,744) 49,840
Others - (193,224) (3,231) (650) (197,104)

Total Non-Operating Activities (357,802) (217,178) (8,059) (17,543) (226,661)

Net Cashflows from Activities 142,301) 184,851 36,675 (31,127) (117,049)

Financing Items
Net movement in treasury bills and 

treasury bearer bonds - (33,850) (23,577) 49,311 59,605
Ways and Means 172,114 10,516 - (34,377) (23,851)

Privatisation Receipts - - - - -
Loan Amortization (89,013) (8,165) (6,500) (652) (15,318)
Programme Loans 59,200 - - - -

MDRI Relief - - - - -
Non-MDRI Relief - - - - -



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 287

Budget for the year Actuals

Jan 13-Dec 13 April 13 May 13 June-13 Total

Le’ m Le’m Le’m Le’m Le’m

Strategic Stock Fund

Total Financing 142,301 36,211 (30,057) 14,282 20,436

Increase/(Decrease) in Bank Balances 
during the period - (148,640) 6,618 45,409 96,613

STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS BY PROGRAMME/ACTIVITIES/FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT 
(Functional Classification of Expenditures by Heads and Items) for the Quarter ended 30th June, 2013

2013
Quarter Two

Jan 13-March13 Personnel Domestic
Actuals Expenditure Other Charges Development Total

Le’ m Le’ m Le’ m Le’ m Le’ m

PAYMENTS / EXPENDITURE
Operating Account

Education Services 57,908,47 2,927.74 10,272.67 196.00 13,396
Health Services 19,788,15 15,132.41 536.70 929.36 16,598

Social Security and Welfare 218.20 266.98 609.88 - 877
Defence - - - - -
Public Order and Safety 7,435.63 6,001.97 7,200.29 1,502.00 14,704
Recreation, Culture and Safety - - - - -
Housing communities amenities 11,449.16 3,020.47 2,490.74 3,128.56 8,640
Environmental Protection 11,021.63 33.40 10,577.45 - 10,611

Economic Services 185,875.25 72,583.32 91,903.39 53,372.23 217,859
General Public Services 151,920.20 128,725.89 63,716.49 5,850.32 198,293

Total Payments/Expenditure 445,617 228,692 187,308 64,978 480,978

BY ORDER

KEBBE A. KOUROMA
Accountant General.



288 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC)

Govt. Notice No. 157

PUBLIC NOTICE ON DECLARATION OF DATES FOR PARLIAMENTARY BYE-ELECTION IN CONSTITUENCY 
01 KAILAHUN DISTRICT AND LOCAL COUNCIL BYE-ELECTION IN WARD 229 IN TONKOLILI DISTRICT.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Act No. 6 of 1991), 
sections 33 and 39; the Public Elections Act, 2012 (Section 70; the Local Government Act, 2004 {Act No. 1 of 
2004}, Section 10 (1), the National Electoral Commission hereby makes the following proclamation:-

The 28th day of September, 2013 is appointed as the day for Parliamentary Bye-Election in Constituency 01, 
Kailahun District and Local Council Bye-Election in Ward 229, Tonkolili District.

These Vacancies occurred as a result of the death on 26th April 2013 of Hon. Alice Mamie Tewoh Foyah of 
Constituency 01 in the Kailahun District and the death on the 29th May, 2013 of Councillor Joseph Kawah Kerah 
of Ward 229 in Tonkolili District Council.

DAted this 12th day of August, 2013.

STEPHEN AIAH MATTIA,
(Commissioner-n-Charge)

CEC/Chairperson/National Returning Officer
National Electoral Commission.

Govt. Notice No. 158

KEY DATES FOR BYE-ELECTION IN CONSTITUENCY 01 AND WARD 229 
SCHEDULED FOR 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

No. Date Event/Activity

1. 12th August, 2013. Declaration of date for Constituency 01 and Ward 229 Elections.
2. 12th August-27th September, 2013. Sensitization/Voter Education
3. 20th August-25th September, 2013 Procurement of electoral materials

4. 12th-27th August, 2013 Submission of approved list of candidates by Political 
Parties

5. 25th-30th August, 2013 Printing of Nomination materials
6. 26th-27th August, 2013 Packing and Distribution of nomination kits
7. 27th August, 2013 Deadline for Political Parties to submit list of approved candidates
8. 28th August, 2013 Training of Potential candidates

Nomination period (10am-5pm daily)

9. 2nd-3rd September, 2013 Nomination of candidates for Constituency 01 and Ward 229 
Elections in the NEC District Offices

10. 3rd September, 2013 Posting of provisional list of nominated candidates

11. 4th September, 2013 Objection period ends (1:00 pm)

12. 5th September, 2013 Decision on all objection by the Returning Officers (4:00 pm)
13. 6th September, 2013 Deadline for appealing rejected nominations to the NEC 

(1:00 pm)
14. 7th September, 2013 NEC Deadline for deciding on appeals (4:00 pm)
15. 8th September, 2013 Final list of nominated candidates published

16. 9th September, 2013 Campaign Starts

17. 10th-25th September, 2013 Advert/Recruitment of polling staff
18. 15th-25th September, 2013 Printing of ballot papers
19. 19th-23rd September, 2013 Printing of FRE
20. 20th-26th September, 2013 Printing of polling and counting materials-Aide Memoirs and 

Forms
21. 21st September, 2013 Meeting with stakeholders in the electoral districts
22. 22nd-27th September, 2013 Accreditation of Candidates/Agents and Observers
23. 22nd-25th September, 2013 Packing and distribution of training kits
24. 24th-26th September, 2013 Packing and distribution of training kits
25. 25th-26th September, 2013 Training of polling staff

26. 26th September, 2013 Political Campaign ends (6:00 pm)

27. 27th September, 2013 Cooling off period
28. 28th September, 2013 Polling Day (7:00am-5:00 pm)
29. 29th September, 2013 Tallying process
30. 28th-30th September, 2013 Retrieval of polling materials
31. 30th September, 2013 Announcement of results
32. 1st October, 2013 Payment of Polling Staff



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 289



290 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Freetown. 22nd August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Sesay, Ibrahim, Assistant Accountant, 1.4.10.

Civil Service Training College

Browne, Wilhemina N., Higher Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Turay, Haja S., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.12.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Yovuwa, Margaret N., Executive Officer, 2.1.13. 
Lewis, Eleanor, Third Grade Clerk, 1.3.06.

Government Printing Department

Sho-Sawyer, Diana, Bookbinding Assistant Grade II & 
III, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Kadiatu I., Bookbinding Assistant Grade II & 
III, 1.6.13.
Conteh, Samuel, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Turay, Samuel, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Tamba T., Technical Staff Grade II & III, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Emmanuel A., Technician, 1.6.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Jusu, Donald B., Human Resource Manager, 1.7.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Lamin, Sam K., Porter, 2.4.12.
Nyorkor, Denis F., Laboratory Assistant, 4.10.12.
Mustapha, Mohamed S., Pharmacy Technician, 4.10.12. 
Turay, Abdul Karim, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.12. 
Fofanah, Hawanatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tejan, Maseray I., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kallon, Miatta, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatu M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Amara, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.6.12.
Koroma, Memunatu Y., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kpenyor, Bockarie M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Brima, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Alusine S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Jalloh, Fatmata S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Saidu P., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Senesie Mustapha, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 20.6.12.
Mye-Kamara, Theresa, State Certified Midwife, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Mansaray, Sallieu B., Driver, 30.5.12.
Kalokoh, Alhajie S. I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Augustine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Sandy, Edmond, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Fofanah, Mohamed, Messenger, 1.6.13. 
Fofanah, Mohamed, Messenger, 1.6.13.

Immigration Department

Kamara, Mameh, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Rashidatu, Border Patrol Assistant, 29.3.13. 
Tarawally, Al-Hassan, Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Samura, Osman, Administrative Officer, 13.4.12.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

Kamara, Sorie, Messenger, 12.9.12.

Office of the President

Yilloh, Abdul Karim, Cleaner, 1.5.13, 
Mansaray, Balla, Driver, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Adama, Gardener, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs 
Kanu, Manso, Driver, 14.11.12.

Ministry of Social Welfare, Gender and Children’s Affairs

Rogers, Harold M., Social Development Worker, 4.3.13.

Ministry of Water Resources

Juanah, Mohamed S. E., Head of Water Resources,
1.7.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security

Lasayo, Kandeh F., Agriculture Instructor Grade 2, 
retired on pension, 14.12.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Abdulai, Festus M., Pharmacy Technician, retired on 
pension, 14.8.12.
Kamara, Umaru A., Pharmacy Technician/Dispenser, 
retired on pension, 20.12.12.
Mansaray, Isata, Nursing Aide, retired on pension,
28.2.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Community Development 
Banya, George G., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 17.6.13.



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 291

Freetown. 15th August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar General

Saccoh, Foday A., Registration Officer, 1.6.13.

Civil Service Training College

Kamara, Sheku, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Siafa, Musa, Supervisor of School, 1.2.12.

Government Printing Department

Fornah, Michael Electrician, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Abu, Fallah, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Morray, Barnett, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Ngegba, Joseph H., Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
James, Jusu, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Kobai, Sam Lamin, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
William, Harold I., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed, Porter, 2.4.13.
Sankoh, Foday, Porter, 2.4.13.
Sesay, Saidu, Porter, 2.4.13.
Musa, Augustine, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.12.
Sesay, Archippu T., Rehabilitation Worker, 1.6.13.
Bah, Fatmata D., State Registered Nurse, 1.2.13.
Amara, Saidu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Aymer, Saidu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Bangura, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Christiana B., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Barrie, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Brima, Martin S., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Dumbuya, Assiatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Fofanah, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
James, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kanu, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.7.13.
Kangoma, Susan G., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kanu, Rosaline, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.6.13.
Konneh, Mamakoh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Konneh, Massah, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kowa, Esthella G., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.12.
Manyah, Mahawa T., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Moriba, Christiana, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Pratt, Clara, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Rogers, Victoria W., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Samai, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.

Sandy, Alicia, F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Sesay, Violetta B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sillah, Wulaimatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Songo, Mariama K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Thompson, Yeama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tommy, Barnadett B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Turay, Osman, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 12.
Wurie, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.2.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication

Kallon, James, Cleaner/Messenger, 1.6.13.
Jah, Umaru S., Information Attache, 1.6.13.

Immigration Department

Dumbuya, Hassan, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Juanah, Mohamed A., Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Osman, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Unisa, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Turay, Abu Bakarr, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Bangura, Kawuta, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Morlai, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Barrie, Aruna, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Borbordeen, Alie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Abubakarr, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Mariama T., Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Damulay, Samuel P., Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Dumbuya, Mariama, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fullah, Sento, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
George, Pamela, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Aminata, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Aminata S., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Ishmael, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Osman I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanie, Sorie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Alhaji M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Konneh, Foray K. M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Ibrahim C., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, Josephine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Mansaray, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Pratt, Dalton, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Samura, Sorie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Lucinda, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sidique, Ann-Marie, Executive Officer, 1.12.12.
Tarawallie, Abdul, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Thomas, Francis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Yallah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Law Officers Department

Bangura, Kadijatu Z., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Bittar, Musa, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Davies, Nigel B. E., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Deen, lyamide J., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Dennis, Denzil, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Egbenda, Martina B., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Kargbo, Sidratu, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Koroma, Hawah J., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Koroma, Allieu V., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Sesay, Habibatu S., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Sheku, Augustine, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Williams, Prince A., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Williams, Prince B., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.



292 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development 
District Office Kenema

Amara, Kamara, Labourer, 5.6.12.

Officer of the President

Kargbo, Julius, Driver, 1.5.12.

Ministry of Water Resources

Swarray, Monya, Assistant Executive Engineer, 1.2.13. 
Amara, Augustine, Assistant Executive Engineer,
1.2.13.

Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastructure 
Hallowell, John, Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.

Promotion
Government Printing Department

Kenneh, Admire, Bookbinding Assistant Grade 1, 1.8.12.

National Asset Commission

Belmoh, Josephine, Third Grade Clerk, 21.3.12.
Vandy, Janet O., Third Grade Clerk, 21.3.12.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service 
Accountant General’s Department

Mambu, Sawi Braima, Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 25.2.13.

Government Printing Department

Gibson, Laura, First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
3.10.12.

Declaration of Vacant Post

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155839
Kamara, Aminata, Second Class Woman Prison Officer, 
in the Prisons Department, having been absent from 
duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 25th 
June, 2011 is held to have vacated her post with effect 
from that date.



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 293



294 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 295

Freetown. 8th August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Rogers, Aminata, Cleaner, 1.4.13.
Bundor, Thomas F., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.12.
Lahai, Joseph, Laboratory Technician, 1.3.13.
Sowa, Dauda, Medical Laboratory Scientific Officer,
1.2.13.
Kamara, Smart, Rehabilitation Worker, 1.2.13.
Sesay, Archippu T., Rehabilitation Worker, 1.2.13.
Amara, Josephine G. V., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.2.13.
Bah, Isata Y., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Bundu, Ramatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Conteh, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Isatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Conteh, Memunatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Fawundu, Agnelta, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Hawanatu, Kuyateh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.2.13.
Hannah, Francess M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Jalloh, Ejatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
25.2.12.
Jalloh, Seibatu B., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13
Jeima, Philip B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.2.13.
Kalokoh, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Kamara, Aminata S., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Kamara, Fatu M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kargbo, Memunatu H. M., State Enrolled Community
Health Nurse, 1.3.13.
Koroma, Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Magona, Abdulai, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Kadiatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Massaquoi, Elizabeth H., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.2.13.
Samura, Gulu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.2.13.
Senesie, Juliana, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sesay, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Swarray, Seramatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Swarray, Josephine J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Turay, Annette N., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Turay, Bintu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Mye-Kamara, Theresa, State Certified Midwife, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Esther, State Registered Nurse, 1.4.13.

Immigration Department

Tarawally, Al-Hassan, Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication

Tarawally, Bakarr, Director of Communication, 1.8.12.
Mansaray, Sylvester, ICT Officer, 1.2.13.
Kainessie, Habib J., ICT Manager, 1.2.13.
Conteh, Fatmata, Assistant ICT Officer, 1.2.13.

Government Printing Department

Bangura, Rebecca, Bookbinding Assistant Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Kawa, Millicent Y., Bookbinding Assistant Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Sho-Sawyerr, Diana, Bookbinding Assistant Grades 
II&III, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Kadiatu I., Bookbinding Assistant Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Samura, Fatmata, Bookbinding Assistant Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Stanley, Dennis W., Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Koker, Musu, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Turay, Kadiatu, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Samura, Adikalie K., Carpenter, 1.6.13.
Bangura, Foday, Carpenter, 1.6.13.
Dumbuya, Ibrahim S., Electrician, 1.6.13.
Kallay, Abdul, Electrician, 1.6.13.
Sesay, Alhaji, Labourer, 1.6.13.
Cole, Lionel A., Lobourer, 1.6.13.
Johnson, Jonathan R., Lobourer, 1.6.13.
Horton, Cyril T., Security Officer, 1.6.13.
Conteh, Sorie, Security Officer, 1.6.13.
Turay, Brima, Security Officer, 1.6.13.
Faulkner, James E., Technical Staff Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Dumbuya, Joseph B., Technical Staff Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Kamara, Tamba T., Technical Staff Grades II&III, 1.6.13.
Kanu, James, Technical Foreman, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Development 
Sesay, Bai Kobol, Land Guard, 1.2.13.
Massaquoi, Alhaji M., Land Guard, 1.2.13.
Davies, Joseph K., Land Guard, 1.2.13.

Promotion
Ministry of Education, Science and Technology

Conteh, Alieu B., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Office Of The Vice President 
Samagutt-Tejan, Idriss, Senior Assistant Secretary, 
1.1. 13.

Declaration of Vacant Posts

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 101311
Moija, Banya Assistant Accountant in the Accountant 
Genaral’s Department having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 3rd of 
June, 2009 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 120983
Kamara, Mariatu Assistant Accountant in the Accountant 
Genaral’s Department having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 21st of 
August, 2009 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.



296 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 101224
Kanu, Charles A. Assistant Stock Verifier in the 
Accountant General’s Department having been absent 
from duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 
15th of October, 2008 he is deemed to have vacated 
his post with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Johnson, Lotty 
G. Assistant Superintendent formally of the Prisons 
Department which sad event took place on the 21st 
May, 2013.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156519
Kallon, Mohamed Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th of 
May, 2013 he is deemed to have vacated his post with 
effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155582
Wright, Marina M. Second Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 24th of 
January, 2011 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156265
Koroma, Alie Third Class Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th of January, 
he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155661
Beoku-Betts, Christiana Third Class Prison Officer in 
the Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 22nd of 
March, 2013 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Obituary
Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Osman Kamara 
Civilian Employee formally of the Ministry of Defence 
which sad event took place on the 29th March, 2013.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Fatu, Kamara 
Third Grade Clerk formally of the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and International Cooperation which sad event 
took place on the 16th August 2011.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Mustapha, 
Ansumana L. Z. Secretary of the Sierra Leone Embassy 
in Behining China formally of the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and International Cooperation which sad event 
took place on the 27th November 2012.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Yormah, Abraham 
J. State Enrolled Community Health Nurse formally of 
the Ministry of Health and Sanitation which sad event 
took place on the 3rd January, 2013.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Williams, Samuel 
Security Officer formally of the Minisrty of Health and 
Sanitation which sad event took place on the 2nd 
November, 2012.



SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 29722nd August, 2013

Freetown. 1st August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Termination of Appointment 
Judiciary Department

Sesay, Joana, Temporary Clerk Typist, 19.6.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service 
Accountant General’s Department

King, George S., Senior Accountant, retired on pension,
31.7.10.
Mary, Gamanga, Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 13.6.12.
George, Songo King, Senior Accountant retired on 
pension, 31.7.10.
Abigail, Macmillan E., Assistant Accountant retired on 
pension, 9.4.13.

Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Terry, John E. D. (Dr)., Deputy Director of Livestock/ 
Vet Service, retired on pension, 20.3.13.
Sheku, Koroma, Labourer, retired on pension, 29.5.13. 
Abuday, Koroma, Driver, retired on pension, 7.4.13. 
Joseph, Kainyade, Mechanic, retired on pension, 4.4.13. 
Dr. John Terry E. D., Deputy Director of Livestock/ 
Vetinary Services, retired on pension, 20.3.13.
Alex, Jusu Kailie, Inspector of Produce, retired on 
pension, 19.4.13.
Samuel, Borbor C., Inspector of Produce retired on 
pension, 19.4.13.
Lansana, Kamara, Livestock Assistant, retired on 
pension, 13.6.13.
Christopher, Fonnie, Produce Examiner Grade I, retired 
on pension, 19.4.13.
Edwin, Kanu, M., Principal Land Resources Technician, 
retired on pension, 29.5.13.
Joseph, Kamara A., Junior Agricultural Instructor, 
retired on pension, 18.11.??.
Patrick, Barber, Fitter, retired on pension, 25.6.13. 
Isatu, Conteh W., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 11.6.13.
James, Allieu K. S., Third Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 19.6.13.

Ministry of Defence

George, Goba, Cleaner, retired on pension, 13.3.13. 
Sitta, Kamara, Painter, retired on pension, 6.6.13.
Charley, Anthony, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 3.7.13.
Hassan, Sesay, Messenger, retired on pension, 24.4.13. 
Habib, Charm M., Senior Accountant, retired on pension,
11.5.12.
Albert, Joseph, Foreman, retired on pension, 30.5.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Nimata, Bundu A., Staff Superintendent, retired on 
pension, 13.6.13.
Dr. Margaret Catherine D., Curriculum Development 
Officer, retired on pension, 17.6.11.

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources

Abdul, Kamara, Labourer, retired on pension, 29.5.13. 
Usman, Janneh, Work Service Employee, retired on 
pension, 21.6.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Amadu, Jalloh J., Director of Planning, retired on 
pension, 17.6.13.
Lucinda, Fallah, M., Third Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 18.7.13.

Government Printing Department

James, Mansaray A. P, Assistant Superintendent of 
Press, retired on pension, 30.5.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Peter, Tucker A., Higher Executive Officer, retired on 
pension, 17.4.13.
Wilfred, Mansaray M., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 3.5.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation 
Strasser-Nicol, Celeb E. P., Medical Officer, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.
Paul, Kamara J. K., Pharmacy Technician, retired on 
pension, 17.4.13.
Samuel, Macauley, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 2.12.10.
Mabel, Carew, Chief Nursing Officer, retired on pension,
30.4.13.
Raymond, Scott B. S., Senior Biochemist, retired on 
pension, 11.4.13.
Caleb-Ebun Paul Strasser Nicol, Medical Officer, retired 
on pension, 23.7.12.
Caleb, Strasser Nicol, Medical Officer, retired on pension,
18.8.11.

Immigration Department

Michael, Lungay S. B., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.

Law Officers Department

Ada, Davies E., Confidential Secretary, retired on 
pension, 11.1.10.

Ministry of Local Government and Community Development

Arthur, Rhodes T. A., Rural Development Officer, retired 
on pension, 20.6.13.

Ministry of Lands Country Planning and The Environment 
Mohamed, Koroma, Messenger, retired on pension,
29.5.13.
Aiah, Lebbie J. P., Director of Local Government, retired 
on pension, 20.6.13.
Geoffery, Lucas B., Computer Superintendent, retired 
on pension, 23.5.13.

Ministry of Labour and Social Security

Conteh, Ibrahim T., Principal Employing Officer, retired 
on pension, 18.7.12.
Ibrahim Conteh T., Principal Employing Officer, retired 
on pension, 18.7.12.
Elizabeth, Hunter C., First Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 9.5.13.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

Saidu, Mansaray, Watchman, retired on pension,
25.4.13.
Jonathan, Sharkoh A., Assistant Director of Mines, 
retired on pension, 4.7.13.

National Fire Force

Alfred, Durah, First Class Fireman, retired on pension,
17.5.13.
David, Macauley J., Sub Officer, retired on pension,
23.8.12.

Prisons Department

Sylvanus, Bright P., Principal Officer, retired on pension,
25.2.13.
David, Sidi Moore, Principal Officer, retired on pension,
27.6.13.

Puplic Service Commission

Isatu, Conteh, Staff Superintendent, retired on pension,
26.7.12.



298 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Ministry of Political and Public Affairs

David, Kanu B., Permanent Secretary, retired on pension,
13.5.13.

Ministry of Social Welfare Gender and Children’s Affairs

Georgina, Benedict J., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 10.6.13.
Mendie, Sesay, Porter, retired on pension, 10.2.10.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Ibrahim, Yullah, Second Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
3.6.13.
Abass, Saccoh, Messenger, retired on pension, 4.7.13.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Lamin, Kanneh V., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 17.6.????.

Ministry of Tourism and Culture

Tucker, Princess E., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.
Princess, Elizabeth T., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Kamara, Lamina II, Leading Head Plumber, retired on 
pension, 3.4.12.
David, John M., First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
20.9.12.
Augustine, Kamara J. L., Motor Mechanic, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.
Lamin, Kamara II, Leading Head Plumber, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.
Morrison, Sumaila, Second Grade Cerk, retired on 
pension, 25.4.13.

Obituary
District Officer Kambia

The death is announced with regret of Kamara, Bassie 
which sad event took place on the 30th March, 2013 
formally of the District Office Kambia

Declaration of Vacant Post
Prison’s Department

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156271
Macauley, W third class Prison Officer in the Prison’s 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 19th November, 
2008 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156265
Bangura, Adekalie third class Prison Officer in the 
Prison’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th 
September, 2012 he is deemed to have vacated his post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156141
Koroma, Benjamin J, third class Prison Officer in the 
Prison’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 5th July, 
2012 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 299

Freetown. 25th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar General

Jumu, Sandi B., Clerk 16.10.12.
Collier, Mustapha, Deputy Assistant Registration Officer,
16.10.12.
Lahai, Sudie, Data Inputting Clerk 16.10.12.
Sheriff, Ibrahim, Messenger, 16.10.12.

Civil Service Training College

Browne, Wilhemina N., Higher Executive Officer, 1.6.13.
Turay, Haja S., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Turay, Alie, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Sheku, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Sesay, Noah, Dispatch Driver, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Amara, Festus T., Messenger, 2.12.13.
Kabba, Kemoh, Inspector of Schools, 2.1.13.
Kabia, Philip A., Inspector of Schools, 2.1.13.

Ministry of Employment Labour and Social Security 
Jimmy, Yusuf, Administrative Officer, 30.10.12.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Mansaray, Sidik O., Translator in Arabic, 1.11.12. 
Kamara, Saidu M. K., Translator in French, 1.11.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Deen, Taiwo, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Jalloh, Isatu S., Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kadie, Beckley, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kamara, Wuya, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kargbo, Santigie, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kelfala, Brima, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Pemagbei, Gbassay, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Bassama, Abu Bakarr, Community Health Assistant,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Mohamed M., Community Health Assistant,
2.4.13.
Allieu, Theresa L., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Cowan, Moses, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Kanni, Philip J., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Musa, Bockarie, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Ngegba, Joseph H., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Sorie, Badiatu, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Nelson, Howard W., House Officer, 2.4.13.
Candy, Josephine O., Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13. 
Sillah, Sulaiman M., Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13. 
Deen, Swarray-Salimatu, Medical Laboratory Scientific 
Officer, 2.4.13.
French, Alison L., Medical Laboratory Scientific Officer,
2.4.13.
Nahas, Agnes N. K., Optometric Technician, 1.6.13.
Fofanah, Abdulai, Porter, 2.4.13.
Kanu, Yusuf, Porter, 2.4.13.
Swarray, Abdul R., Porter, 2.4.13.
Kainyande, Francis, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Kamara, Mohamed I. O., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Kargbo, Idrissa S., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Matturi, Musuya S., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Nyandemoh, Sahr, Pharmarcy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Tarawallie, Dura, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Taylor, Brutus M., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13.
Turay, Edward K., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Boima, Marilyn T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Jaba, Theresa M., State Registered Nurse, 2.4.13.
Amadu, Massah, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Bah, Mariama T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.

Barrie, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Bangura, Salamatu K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Barrie, Mariama T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 7.11.13.
Brima, Michael D., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Charles, Adama A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Juliet B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Christiana M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Kadiatu S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Dumbuya, Fudia, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.6.13.
Deen-Tunkara, Isha, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Faulkner, Precious M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Fofanah, Mariatu J., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Feika, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Gbekpa, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Grant, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Jajua, Sumaila, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kaindaneh, Mariama K., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 2.4.13.
Kalokoh, Memunatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Edith B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4. 13.
Kamara, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4. 13.
Kamara, Hawa, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Jeneba, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Kadiatu K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Mohamed L., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Nashiratu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kargbo, Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Kanu, Alimatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Koroma, Poreh E., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4. 13.
Lahai, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Lansana, Veronica W., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Mansaray, Tenneh, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sesay, Haja M., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sesay, Jabetty, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Sheriff, Ibrahim, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheriff, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheriff, Zainab Y., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.



300 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Sesay, Hawanatu B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Saffa, Sitta F., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sellay, Baindu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sesay, Hajaratu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.6.13.
Sowai, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sowa, Christana, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 7.4.13.
Stevens, Mary K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Tucker, Yeama S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Vandi, Bockarie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Vandy, Bridget H., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 7.12.13.
Yannie, Agnes, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Allen, Albert B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Sorie K., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Thomas, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Davies, Hannah Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abu J., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Abu U., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Hamidu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Alimamy, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Abass, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Anthony, Prison Officer, 1.9. 12.

Ministry of Information and Communication

Musa, Sahr E., IT Technician Level I, 19.6.13.
Bangura, Samuel, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Williams, Andrew, Messenger, 1.6.13.

Judiciary Department

Bah, Abdul K., Court Clerk, 1.11.12.
Mustapha, Samuel J., Driver, 1.4.13.
Spencer, Onike C., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Kamara, Dennis K., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Macarthy, Gershon L., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Bangura, Samuel S., Driver, 20.11.12.
Kuyateh, Ibrahim B., Driver, 1.6.13.

Office of the President

Lahai, Joseph M., Third Grade Clerk, 10.1.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs

Kamara, Abdul K., Driver, 16.1.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Bockarie, Paul S. H., Civil Engineer, 1.11.12.
Kamara, Sorie, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Koroma, Umaru, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Taylor, Monica, Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.
Shaw, Abdul J. D., Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Accountant General’s Department

Mambu, Brima S., Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 25.2.13.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure 
Sesay, Kemoh, Daily-Waged Security, 31.5.12.

Office of the Vice-President

Tejan, Idriss S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Declaration of Vacant Posts

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code. 155783

Conteh, Simeon, Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without Leave or reasonable excuse since ?????, 2006. 
is deemed to have vacated his post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code. 155839

Kamara, Aminata, Second Class Woman Prison Officer 
in the Prisons Department, having been absent from 
duty without Leave or reasonable excuse since 23rd 
May, 2012 is deemed to have vacated her post with 
effect from that date.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Spain, Geodion, Agricultural Technician, retired on 
pension, 30.3.12.
Bogba, Augustine P., Assistant Forester, retired on 
pension, 30.3.12.

Ministry of Defence

Conteh, Tambay, Tailor, retired on pension, 31.8.12.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Kamara, Alpha, Supervisor of Schools (Primary), retired 
on pension, 23.8.12.

Prisons Department

Kanu, Samuel, Chief Officer Class II, retired on pension,
9.7.12.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Konneh, Bukhari S., retired on public Service, 27.8.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Mansaray, Alpha, Assistant Work Study Officer, retired 
on pension, 2.8.12.



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 301

Freetown. 18th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Civil Service Training College

Bangura, Abdul G., Executive Officer, 1.6.13.
Bangura, Sheku Y., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Sawyerr, Dagmar B., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Koroma, Francis A., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Kamara, Yusufu, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology 
Kamara, Samuel M., Cleaner, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Ngegba, Howard V., Executive Officer, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Kamara, Isata B., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Koba, David, Executive Officer, 1.4.13.
Tucker, Isaac M., Laboratory Technician, 1.3.13. 
Sesay-Kamara, Nanah, Principal Public Health Sister,
1.5.13.
Barrie, Ramatulai, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
Lengor, Sia Martha, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
Fofanah, Saidu, State Registered Nurse, 1.3.13.
Fofanah, Ibrahim, State Registered Nurse, 1.3.13. 
Coker, William, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13. 
Fye, Umu, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
George, Denisia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Junusa, Jasmine, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kanu, Joseph, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Lansana, Jattu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kamara, Mariatu A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheku, Selina B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Foday, Richard S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Brima, Michael D., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.

Immigration Department

Koroma, Abu B. B., Border Patrol, 1.4.13.
Turay, Mariama, Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.
Joaque, Alusine A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Massaquoi, Stanley, IT Technician Level I, 13.6.13. 
Syl-Turay, Altina, IT Technician Level I, 10.6.13. 
Kai-Kai, John J., Messenger, 1.6.13.

Office of the President

Bangura, Abass, Driver, 1.5.13.
Conteh, Aruna N., Driver, 1.5.13.
Dumbuya, Abu Bakarr, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kamara, Alhassan, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kamara, Mohamed, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kargbo, John, Driver, 1.5.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed, Driver, 1.5.13.
Sesay, Abu Kalokoh, Driver, 1.5.13.
Sesay, Osman, Driver, 1.5.13.
Turay, Alusine, Driver, 1.5.13.

Prisons Department 
Munda, Abu, Prison Officer 1.4.12. 
Samura, Idrissa M., Prison Officer 1.4.12.

Promotion
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security

Sesay, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Jalloh, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Cabinet Secretariat

Bah, Amadu, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Education, Science and Technology

Gboyor, Morrison B., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Hannah, Longe S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Defence

Momoh, Komba, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Kargbo, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Ndomaina, Safea, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Mbayo, Yei, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Kutubu, Mohamed I., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Edmond, Mohamed A., Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1. 13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Akibo J, Augusta, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kawa, Edward, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Khan, Mohamed L., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Koroma, Fatmata C., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Lebbie, James S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Mansaray, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Nyandemoh, Kumba Y., Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1. 13.
Sundifu, Patrick S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Tejan, Sia A., (Nee Musa), Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1. 13.
Tucker, Adama K., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry Of Health and Sanitation

Mansaray, Chernoh, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Bah, Gibril A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Jusu, Swalihu K. M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Sesay, Joseph, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Samura, Alfred N., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Johnny, Miatta M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Yajah, Christian F., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kanu, Osman, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kamara, Andrew S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

Kamara, Abass S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Political and Public Affairs

Bangura, Timothy, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs

Sama, Patrick M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Othman, Telsim V., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Banya, Usman, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Jimmy, Martin A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Manso K., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Albert J., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.



302 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Freetown. 11th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Gibrilla, Evelyn E., Sub-Accountant, 1.7.06.

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security 
Ansumana, Alfred, Agriculture Instructor, 14.8.12.

Civil Service Training College

Kamara, Balia I., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Kargbo, John J., Messenger, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Defence

Moseray, Baggie, Cleaner, 1.7.12.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Kanu, Abdul Karim, Supervisor of Schools, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Nyelenkeh, Mary, Policy Analyst, 1.3.13.
Kamara, Habibatu, Executive Officer, 1.1.13.
Ngawa, James, Executive Officer, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Amara, Theresa, Executive Officer, 1.12.10.

Government Printing Department

Smart Sylvester O., Technical Staff Grade II, 1.7.10.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Koroma, Mariama, Cleaner, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Mamusu, Cleaner, 1.2.13.
Jibao, Mamie S., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.12. 
Yillah, Ibrahim S., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Bailey, James E., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.12. 
Foday, Sahr Alex N., Community Health Assistant,
2.4.12.
Tholley, Abass, Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13.
Issa, Sattu, House Officer, 6.3.13.
Koroma, Dauda A. B., House Officer, 6.3.13.
Daboh, Sorie, Messenger, 3.3.12.
Fasuluku, Sylvia Sia Y., Medical Officer, 12.4.12.
Caulker, Jessie B., Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Kenessie, Mohamed, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Conteh K, Hannah M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.3.13. 
Jalloh, Mohamed S., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Kamara, Idrissa M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Lebbie, Mohamed, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Massaquoi, Massah A. M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Kamara, Kadijatu N., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Jones, Tracey E. C., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Smith, Mohamed, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Sankoh, Fatmata H., State Registered Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Nyama, Dialysis Specialist Nurse, 1.3.13.
Moseray, Andrew M., House Officer, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, House Officer, 1.4.13.
Hanciles, Adrian J. P. House Officer, 1.3.13. 
Forna, Alpha, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Fofonah, Mameh, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Bah, Nuhu, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Fatorma, Sao, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Davies, Wilhemina E., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Williams, Victor, Messenger, 1.4.13.
Bruno, G. Ebu, Optometric Technician, 1.6.13.
Bah, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bah, Isatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bockarie, Aminatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bassie, Shadrach A. J., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.

Conteh, Christiana, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Kadiatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Regina, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Elizabeth, S. Mansaray, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Foray, Mary. W., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Forewa, Feima, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Fornah, Kosnatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Garrick, Janet, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.6.12.
Gassimu, Jestina J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.2.13.
George, Mary B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kaikonie, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, F. Natorma, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kamara, Isata J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Jalikatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Jariatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Konneh, Jeneba, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Fatmata J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Prince V., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Lavalie, Eva-Rose, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Margai, Hawanatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Moiforay, Jestina M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Saffa, Sia Satta, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Samuella, M. Williams, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sankoh, Ahmed, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sawyerr, Princess N., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sheriff, Bandu M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sonnie-Joe, Annie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Torniwa, Adama K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tucker, Sabena F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tiffa, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Turay, Rose Marie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Williams, Raylian, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Younge, Joyce M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Thomas, A. S. Dominga, Senior Matron, 25.5.7.



22nd August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 303

Ministry of Information and Communications

Kamara, Anthony D., IT Technician Level II, 17.1.13. 
Kamara, Abdul R., Senior ICT Officer, 1.2.13.

Immigration Department

Bangura, Kadiatu, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Gbani, Peter Wadie, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Sesay, Ibrahim, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.3.13.
Bangura, Idris L. B., Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Samura, Mohamed S., Deputy Master Registrar, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Allen, Albert B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Augustine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Emmanuel, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Morlai, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Osman M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Sallieu L. D., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Barrie, Aruna, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Blango, Julliet, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Mark S., Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Matthew, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Sorie K., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Thomas, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Damulay, Samuel P., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Davies, Hannah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Deen, Babor A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Mariama, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abdulai A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abu Jesse, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jabbie, Dennis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jalloh, Bilkisu, Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Kabba, Haja, Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Hamidu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Lamin M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Mohamed B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Yeanoh, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Alhaji M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Clarisa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Alimamy, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Papani, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Konneh, Forayka M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Osman, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, James, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, Josephine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lebbie, Zainab, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lebbie, Aiah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Mansaray, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Martin, Dodlin, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Nicol, Henry R., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Noville, Agasalim D., Prison Officer, 1.4.12.
Pratt, Dalton, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Rogers, Salamatu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Samura, Marie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Senessie, Alhaji I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Abass, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Alie Issa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Anthony B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Swarray, Theresa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Tarawallie, Abdul, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Thomas, Francis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Turay, Foday, M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Vandi, Ibrahim A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Yillah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Judiciaf'y Department

Thomas, Valesius V., Supreme Court Judge, 12.3.13 
Tondoneh, Emmanuel S., Public State Counsel, 1.1.12.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Cham, Alphajoh, Urban and Town Planner Advisor,
1.1. 12.
Sesay, Edward I., Land Guard, 1.3.12.
Kamara, Abdul K., Technical Officer, 1.3.13.

Public Service Commission

Palmer, C. Rabiatu, Third Grade Clerk, 14.8.08.

National Assets and Government Property Commission

Kamara, Rhoda, Temporary Clerical Assistant, 21.3.12.

Ministry of Youth Employment Sports

Bameh, Mohamed, Youth Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Bangura, Momoh S., Cooperative Inspector Grade III,
1.5.13.
Sesay, Abu B., Cooperative Inspector Grade III, 1.3.13.

Ministry of Works and Technical Maintenance

Konteh, Barba K., Foreman Electrician, 14.8.07.

Promotion
Ministry of Education, Science and Technology

Conteh, Allieu B., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation

Akibo-Jones, Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed K., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Sesay, Joseph, Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Blango, Fatmata Y. U., Confidential Secretary, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Johhy, Miatta M., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Kutubu, Mohamed I., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Chernor, Kamara, Vector Controller, retired on pension,
16.10.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Samura, Osman, Administrative Officer, 1.1.12.



304 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 22nd August, 2013

Freetown. 4th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Macualey, Festina V., Principal Accountant, 1.8.260.

Ministry of Education

Toronko,Senneh, Third Grade Clerk, 18.7.12.
Saifa, Musa, Supervisor of Schools, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Energy and Power

Kamara, Benjamin, Director, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Davies, Ade, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kargbo, Issa, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Sesay, Mariama, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Sankoh, Yillah Haja B., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Osman, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Coker, Dauda, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Turay, Ibrahim, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatmata, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Charles, Peter A., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Turay, Salamatu, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Dora, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
George, Theresa, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kanu, Lansana, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Mohamed, Porter, 2.4.12.
Bashiru, Sumaila, Porter, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Thamba E., Porter, 2.4.12.
Bangura, Philip S., Porter, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Fatorma, Porter, 2.4.12.
Kargbo, Hannah N., Porter, 2.4.12.
Jalloh, Saidu, Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
Cole, Reginald O., House Officer, 1.3.13.
Gulama, Beatrice S., Mid Wife, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Mahawa, Nursing Aide, 1.7.11.
Conteh, Thombla, Security, 2.4.12.
Alpha, Abigail, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Anthony, Emilia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bah, Esatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Anthony, Emilia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Barrie, Swaad, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bockarie, Martin N., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bockarie, Recbecca F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bull, Samuella C., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Combey, Adella F., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Conteh, Musa M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.12.
Elizabeth, Mamadi S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Gbla, Isha, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Jalloh, Aminata T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.2.13.
John, Musa B., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Kallon, Lucy, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kamara, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Emmah, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.

Kamara, Hawa B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Komba, Patricia S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Koroma, Zainab S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Kosia, Nancy, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Lamin, Maude B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Mansaray, Abdul, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.6.12.
Marah, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
4.2.12.
Marah, Kadija, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Moanah, Juliet J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Musa, Lucia J., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Samai, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Sannoh, Tenneh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.2.13
Senesie, Clarrisa A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Augusta M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.12.
Sesay, Hawa F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Sesay, Isha Y., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sesay, Zainab V., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Sillah, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.12.
Stella, Juana, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Tejan, Maseray I, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Vibbie, Musa, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Tommy, Alfred D., Third Grade Clerk, 2.4.12.

Human Resource Management Office

Sama, Mohamed, Driver, 1.4.13.
Marah, Hawa, Data Entry Operator, 18.8.12.

Ministry of Ineternal Affairs

Abu Bakarr, Sillah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Abu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Alusine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kassimatu R., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Koni, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Manso, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Mayanie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Yusifu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bundu, Amara, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bunduka, Ejatu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Amie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Ernest, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Rebecca, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Samba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Foday, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Kadiatu D., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Gbondo, Pascal, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
George, Samuel, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Hooke, Jane V., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jalloh, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jayah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jonjoe, Sao, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kainessie, Francis N., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Abu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.


